



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JAMES E. COOKE,)
)
 Defendant-Below,)
 Appellant)
)
 v.) No. 519, 2012 & 526, 2012
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Plaintiff-Below,)
 Appellee)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Maria T. Knoll, ID# 3425
Andrew J. Vella, I.D.#3549
Deputy Attorneys General
Department of Justice
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

DATE: October 11, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

ARGUMENT

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FAILING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL AND THEREAFTER A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE OF ALLEGED JUROR MISCONDUCT.....13

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY REFUSING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL BECAUSE THERE WAS NO BASIS TO FIND JUROR MISCONDUCT THAT TAINTED THE SEATED JURY25

III. THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION WHEN HE DISMISSED JUROR #10 BASED UPON HER CONDUCT30

IV. COOKE WAS NOT DENIED REPRESENTATION BY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION RULES AND PROCEDURE33

V. COOKE WAS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DENIED THE RIGHT TO REPRESENT HIMSELF40

VI. SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED EVIDENCE OF BONISTALL’S PRIOR SEXUAL CONDUCT BECAUSE DEL. CODE ANN. TIT. 11, §§ 3508 AND 3509 PROHIBIT ITS ADMISSION72

VII. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN PERMITTING DETECTIVE RUBIN TO IDENTIFY COOKE’S VOICE IN THE 911 CALLS	77
VIII. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT VIOLATE COOKE’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS BY ORDERING HIS COUNSEL TO PRESENT A MITIGATION CASE IN THE PENALTY PHASE	84
IX. COOKE’S DEATH SENTENCE IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISPROPORTIONATE	96
CONCLUSION	104

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 521 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1987)	38-40
<i>Banther v. State</i> , 823 A.2d 467 (Del. 2003)	20-21, 23-24
<i>Barriocanal v. Gibbs</i> , 697 A.2d 1169 (Del. 1997)	25
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	18, 49
<i>Bentley v. State</i> , 930 A.2d 866 (Del. 2007)	33, 84
<i>Burroughs v. State</i> , 998 A.2d 445 (Del. 2010)	13
<i>Caldwell v. State</i> , 780 A.2d 1037 (Del. 2001)	25
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 556 (Del. 2001)	101
<i>Carletti v. State</i> , 2008 WL 5077746 (Del. Dec. 3, 2008)	70
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 672 A.2d 1004 (Del. 1996)	101-102
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009)	1, 41-42
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 637 A.2d 57 (Del. 1994)	97, 101-102
<i>Dickens v. State</i> 2008 WL 880162 (Del. Apr. 2, 2008)	30
<i>Dumire v. State</i> , 278 A.2d 836 (Del. 1971)	30
<i>Durham v. State</i> , 867 A.2d 176 (Del. 2005)	25-26
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	44, 61-62, 67, 93
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 490 A.2d 104 (Del. 1983)	97, 102
<i>Fritzinger v. State</i> , 10 A.3d 603 (Del. 2010)	72

<i>Garvey v. State</i> , 873 A.2d 291 (Del. 2005)	93
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	37
<i>Grace v. State</i> , 658 A.2d 1011 (Del. 1995)	40
<i>Haney v. Poppell</i> , 62 F. App'x. 846 (10th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 991 A.2d 1135 (Del. 2007)	72, 77
<i>Hartman v. State</i> , 918 A.2d 1138 (Del. 2010)	93
<i>Hooks v. State</i> , 416 A.2d 189 (Del. 1980)	61, 93
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 303 A.2d 653 (Del. 1973)	30
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 490 A.2d 1034 (Del. 1985)	22
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 374 A.2d 1 (Del. 1977)	21
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 2012 WL 3637236 (Del. Aug. 23, 2012)	74
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 311 A.2d 873 (Del. 1973)	30
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 587 A.2d 444 (Del. 1991)	83
<i>Knox v. State</i> , 29 A.3d 220 (Del. 2011)	13, 20-23
<i>Kostyshyn v. State</i> , 2004 WL 220321 (Del. Jan. 30, 2004)	93
<i>Lawrie v. State</i> , 643 A.2d 1336 (Del. 1994)	102
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	93-94
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 861 A.2d 1245 (Del. 2004)	64
<i>Lovett v. State</i> , 516 A.2d 455 (Del. 1986)	26
<i>Manley v. State</i> , 918 A.2d 318 (Del. 2007)	96, 98

<i>Massey v. State</i> , 541 A.2d 1254 (Del.1988)	25-26
<i>McCray v. State</i> , 71 So.3d 848 (Fla. 2011)	65
<i>McDonough Power Equipment, Inc v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	21, 24
<i>McGonigle v. State</i> 1989 WL 154709 (Del. Dec. 4, 1989)	30
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	62-63
<i>Merritt v. State</i> , 219 A.2d 258 (Del. 1966)	37
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 2005 WL 1653713 (Del. July 12, 2005)	26-27
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 628 A.2d 69 (Del. 1993)	83
<i>New v. Darrell</i> , 409 F. App'x. 281 (11th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Norcross v. State</i> , 816 A.2d 757 (Del. 2003)	97
<i>Ortiz v. State</i> , 869 A.2d 285 (Del. 2005)	96, 101
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)	22
<i>Payne v. State</i> , 367 A.2d 1010 (Del. 1976)	64
<i>Red Dog v. State</i> , 616 A.2d 298 (Del. 1992)	98, 101-102
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 43 A.3d 906 (Del. 2012)	72, 77
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 496 A.2d 997 (Del. 1985)	40
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	28
<i>Schwan v. State</i> , 65 A.3d 582 (Del. 2013)	20
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 642 A.2d 767 (Del. 1994)	73
<i>Secrest v. State</i> , 679 A.2d 58 (Del. 1996)	69

<i>Smith v. State</i> , 902 A.2d 1119 (Del. 2006)	79
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 903 A.2d 758 (Del. 2006)	96
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 1999 WL 463708 (Del. Super. Mar. 19, 1999)	93
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 1995 WL 456149 (Del. Super. July 18, 1995)	73
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 2007 WL 2297092 (Del. Super. Aug. 13, 2007)	78
<i>Steckel v. State</i> , 711 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	27, 97, 102
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 709 A.2d 619 (Del.1997)	69-70
<i>Stigars v. State</i> , 674 A.2d 477 (Del. 1996)	40, 44, 94
<i>Sullivan v. State</i> , 636 A.2d 931 (Del. 1994)	101
<i>Swan v. State</i> , 820 A.2d 342 (Del. 2003)	96
<i>Sykes v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 261 (Del. 2008)	102
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 685 A.2d 349 (Del. 1996)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Carey v. Rundle</i> , 409 F.2d 1210 (3d Cir.1969)	70
<i>United States v. Brock</i> , 159 F.3d 1077 (7th Cir. 1998)	65
<i>United States v. Cerrato-Reyes</i> , 176 F.3d 1253 (7th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>United States v. Dougherty</i> , 473 F.2d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	63-64
<i>United States v. Flewitt</i> , 874 F.2d 669 (9th Cir. 1989)	61-62
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 2011 WL 2036677 (W.D.Pa. May 24, 2011)	67
<i>United States v. Gholikhan</i> , 370 F. App'x. 987 (11th Cir. 2010)	80-81
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 321 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003)	21

<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 173 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 1999)	81
<i>United States v. Merrill</i> , 746 F.2d 458 (9 th Cir. 1984)	62
<i>United States v. Mosely</i> , 607 F.3d 455543 (8th Cir. 2010)	65
<i>United States v. Rizzo</i> , 492 F.2d 443 (2d Cir. 1974)	79
<i>United States v. Saya</i> , 247 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>United States v. Sertoli</i> , 994 F.2d 1002 (3d Cir. 1993)	63
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 635 F.2d 716 (8th Cir. 1980)	79
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 83 F.3d 783 (2d Cir. 1996)	62
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 220 F.Supp.2d 430 (W.D.Pa. 2002)	63
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 243 F.3d 499 (8th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>United States v. Welty</i> , 674 F.2d 185 (3d Cir. 1982)	63
<i>Vouras v. State</i> , 452 A.2d 1165 (Del. 1992)	79, 82
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 893 P.2d 504 (Okla. Crim. App. 1995)	93
<i>Weber v. State</i> , 971 A.2d 135 (Del. 2009)	40
<i>Weston v. State</i> , 832 A.2d 742 (Del. 2003)	69
<i>Whalen v. State</i> , 492 A.2d 552 (Del. 1985)	102
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 513 A.2d 1310 (Del. 1986)	74
<i>Zebroski v. State</i> , 715 A.2d 75 (Del. 1998)	101
<i>Zuppo v. State</i> , 807 A.2d 545 (Del. 2002)	62

STATUTES AND RULES

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 1271 52-53

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 3508 4, 72-76

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 3509 4, 72-76

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 420996

D.R.E. 611 57-59

D.R.E. 701 78-82

D.R.E. 70278

D.R.E. 901 4, 78-82

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Fact that Juror in a Criminal Case, or Juror’s Relative or Friend, Has Previously
Been the Victim of Criminal Incident as Grand for Disqualification,*
65 A.L.R. 4th 743 (1988).....23

BARBARA E. BERGMAN & NANCY HOLLANDER, 3 WHARTON'S
CRIMINAL EVIDENCE § 12.2 (15th Ed.2006)78

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS

The Appellant, James E. Cooke (“Cooke”), was arrested on June 8, 2005 and subsequently charged, by indictment, with Murder First Degree (2 counts – intentional and felony-murder), Rape First Degree, Burglary First Degree, Arson First Degree, Reckless Endangering First Degree, Burglary Second Degree (2 counts), Robbery Second Degree and Theft – misdemeanor (2 counts) (A1,2 at DI 1, 3) .

For his first trial Cooke was represented by attorneys from the Public Defender’s Office. Jury selection started on January 23, 2007, (A24 at DI 158), and trial began on February 2, 2007. (A28 at DI 203). On March 8, 2007, the jury found Cooke guilty of all charges. (A28 at DI 203). After a penalty hearing, the jury recommended death. (A30 at DI 225). Superior Court sentenced Cooke to death on June 6, 2007. (A31 at DI 230).

After Cooke’s counsel filed a notice of appeal and motion to withdraw, Superior Court appointed conflict counsel. (DI 4, 9, Case No. 324, 2007). On August 17, 2009, this Court reversed and remanded the case back to Superior Court for a new trial.¹ A February 2011 trial date was scheduled. (A41 at DI 301).

In December, 2010, unable to work with Cooke, his counsel filed a motion to withdraw. Superior Court heard the motion on December 8, 2010. (A45 at DI

¹ *Cooke v. State*, 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009).
